

Listed on: 22.01.2016

Court No. R-1

Item No. 35

SECTION XIA  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL No. 11437 OF 2014.

M/S. Aarti Steels Ltd.

...Appellant

Versus

State of Orissa & Ors.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar on 19.11.2015, when she was pleased to pass the following order:

**“The Id counsel for the appellant has requested some more time to file an application seeking withdrawal of the impugned appeal. Be filed within four weeks time and be processed thereafter before the Hon’ble Judge in Chambers.**

**Service of notice of lodgement of petition of appeal is otherwise complete.**

**None of the parties have filed statement of case.”**

It is submitted that in view of aforesaid order, the counsel for the Appellant has on 06.01.2016 filed application for withdrawal of Appeal which is registered as I.A. No. 2 and the same has been updated in Chamber Pool.

Service of Notice of Lodgement of Appeal is complete.

As per directions original record has been sent back to the concerned High Court.

It is further submitted that counsel for both the parties have not filed their respective statement of case so far.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Ld. Registrar with this office report for pre-final hearing.

Dated this the 21<sup>st</sup> day of January, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1. Mr. E.C. Agrawala, Adv.(48 Lawyers Chambers)
2. Mr. Chanchal Kumar Ganguli,(10 Lawyers Chambers)
3. Mr. Shibashish Misra, (Supreme Court Bar Association)

d1

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR